OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

(VARIOUS ROADS ~ CHERWELL DISTRICT) (MAP BASED) (PROHIBITION AND

RESTRICTION OF WAITING AND PERMITTED PARKING) (VARIATION No.16)

ORDER 2025

The Oxfordshire County Council in exercise of its powers under Sections 1(1), 2(1),
2(2), 4(2), 32(1), 35(1), 37, 45, 46, 49(4) and 53 and Part IV of Schedule 9 to the Road
Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (“the Act’) and all other enabling powers, and after
consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part Ill of Schedule 9
to the Act hereby make the following Order.

1.

This Order may be cited as the Oxfordshire County Council (Various Roads -
Cherwell District) (Map Based) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and

Permitted Parking) (Variation No.16) Order 2025 and shall come into force on the
17" day of March 2025.

Any reference in this Order to any enactment shall be construed as a reference to

that enactment as amended, applied, consolidated, re-enacted by or as having
effect by virtue of any subsequent enactment.

The Oxfordshire County Council (Various Roads - Cherwell District) (Map Based)
(Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Permitted Parking) Order 2021, as
amended by the Oxfordshire County Council (Various Roads — Cherwell) (Map
Based) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Permitted Parking) (Variation
No.1) Order 2021, the Oxfordshire County Council (Various Roads — Cherwell)
(Map Based) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Permitted Parking)
(Variation No.2) Order 2021, and the Oxfordshire County Council (Various Roads
— Cherwell) (Map Based) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Permitted
Parking) (Variation No.3) Order 2022, The Oxfordshire County Council (Various
Roads — Cherwell) (Map Based) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and
Permitted Parking) (Variation No.4) Order 2022, The Oxfordshire County Council
(Oxford — Modification of Controlled Parking Zone Orders to Enable online
Applications for Virtual Parking Permits) Order 2022, The Oxfordshire County
Council (Various Roads — Cherwell) (Map Based) (Prohibition and Restriction of
Waiting and Permitted Parking) (Variation No.6) Order 2023, The Oxfordshire
County Council {Various Roads - Cherwell) (Map Based) (Prohibition and
Restriction of Waiting and Permitted Parking) (Variation No.7) Order 2023, and
the Oxfordshire County Council (Various Roads - Cherwell District) (Map Based)
(Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Permitted Parking) (Variation No.8)
Order 2023, the Oxfordshire County Council (Various Roads - Cherwell District)
(Map Based) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Permitted Parking)
(Variation No.9) Order 2023, the Oxfordshire County Council (Various Roads -
Cherwell District) (Map Based) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and
Permitted Parking) (Variation No.10) Order 2024, and the Oxfordshire County
Council (Various Roads - Cherwell District) (Map Based) (Prohibition and
Restriction of Waiting and Permitted Parking) (Variation No.11) Order 2024, the
Oxfordshire County Council (Various Roads - Cherwell District) (Map Based)
(Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Permitted Parking) (Variation No.12)
Order 2024, the Oxfordshire County Council (Various Roads - Cherwell District)
(Map Based) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Permitted Parking)
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{Variation No.13) Order 2025 and the Oxfordshire County Council (Various Roads
- Cherwell District} (Map Based) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and
Permitted Parking) (Variation No.14) Order 2025 ("the 2021 Order") is amended
in the manner and to the extent specified in the Schedule to this order.

GIVEN UNDER the Common Seal of the Oxfordshire County Council

this [0 th day of March 2025.

SCHEDULE
Amendments to “the 2021 Order”

Replacement of Map Tiles in “the 2021 Order”:

1)
The map tile specified below in column 2 has the effect of revoking and
replacing any previous map tile and provisions specified in column 1.
Column 1 Column 2
Current Map tile attached to Replacement Map tile attached
“the 2021 Order” to this Order
AS55 — Version 0 AS55 — Version 1
AT55 — Version 1 AT55 — Version 2
AU55 — Version 1 AU5S5 — Version 2
2)

Schedule 2 of the 2021 Order is deleted and replaced as follows:

Map Map

T‘i‘lr?-'tp:af Revision Tile Ref Revision Tile Ref Revision
AK54 0 ATS55 2 CVv79 2
AK55 0 AUS1 0 Ccvao 1
AL54 1 AUS2 0 Cvsi 0
AMS1 1 AUS3 1 CwW76 0
AM53 0 AU54 0 Ccw77 2
AMS54 0 AUSS5 2 CW78 3
AM56 0 AUS6 0 CW79 1
ANS1 2 AVS3 1 CWs0 2
ANS52 1 AV54 0 CX76 0




ANS53

ANS54

AV56

ANSS

AWS53

CX77

ANS56

AW5B4

CX78

ANS57

AWS5

CX79

AOS1

AWSE

CX80

AO52

AX55

CY74

AQOS53

AX56

CY76

AOS54

AY55

CY77

AOS5

AZ55

CY80

AQS56

BASS

CZ74

AOS7

BB55

CZ76

APS50

BF48

cz77

APS1

BG43

DA76

AP52

BGS58

DA77

AP53

BQ#89

DF62

APS5

BTS6

DQ75

APS56

BUG7

D759

AP57

cB6s8

DU59

AQS50

CL63

DU60

AQS51

CL64

Du62

AQS52

CM65

Dv60

AQS53

CME6

Dve1

AQ54

CQ78

Dv62

AQS5S5

CS76

DW60

AQ56

Cs77

DW61

AQS7

cS578

DwW62

AR50

C879

DX60

ARS51

CS80

DX61

ARS2

Cs81

DX62

ARB3

CT76

DY60

ARS54

CT77

DY61

ARSS5

CT78

DY62

AR56

CT79

DY63

AS50

CT80

DZ61

AS51

CT81

DZ62

AS52

Cu7s

EAB2

ASSE3

Ccu76

EB62

AS54

cu7v

EC62

AS55

Ccu78

EC63

AS556

OANNC»)W-*—*OOI\JQO—*—‘O-—‘OA-—*NANOUO—‘O—*MOOOOOI\)ODOOO—‘

Ccu79

EDS8

Cuso

ED63

EE63




AT51

AT52

AT53

EF63

AT54

COIN|O]|=

EG63

Ccusi 1
CV76 2
cvrr 1
cv7s 0

Y56

256
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4.)

Schedule 5 is deleted and replaced as follows:

“Properties eligible to apply for Residents and Visitors Permits:

Banbury

PART A

Roads

Properties Eligible

Excluded properties

Parking Places for
which Permit is Valid

Beargarden Road

1-15 odd numbers, &
Nos.8-62 even
numbers (inclusive)

Nos.1-4 Cassiope House
and Plymouth Brethrens
Meeting room

Banbury {(BCW) Permit
Parking Places

Coopers Gate

Nos.72-132
(inclusive)

Banbury {CG) Permit
Parking Places

Crouch Street

Nos.1-34 (inclusive}

Upton court

Hightown Road

Nos.2 — 56 (evens) & .

Nos.13 — 37 (odds)

Banbury (BCW) Permit
Parking Places

Banbury (HR) Permit
Parking Places

West Bar Street

numbers, & Nos.2-80
even numbers
(inclusive)

Beechfield House

Lambs Crescent All properties Banbury (HR) Permit
Parking Places
Lime Avenue All properties Banbury (HR) Permit
Parking Places
Kilbale Crescent All properties Banbury (HR) Permit
Parking Places
Nos.3-27 odd Atlantic House and Banbury (BCW) Permit

Parking Places

Westheech Court

Nos.1-32 {inclusive)

Banbury (BCW) Permit
Parking Places

Western Crescent

All properties

Banbury (HR) Permit
Parking Places

Bicester

PART B

Roads

Properties Eligible

Excluded properties

Parking Places for

which Permit is Valid

Bath Terrace

Nos.1-13 inclusive

Church Lane

Nos.1-5 inclusive &
No.1a {The Barn)

Bicester Permit Parking
Places

Bicester Permit Parking
Places




Henley Gardens

Nos.1-8 inclusive

No. 6 (currently does not
exist)

Bicester Permit Parking
Places

North Street

Nos.12, 14, 16, 18, 26,
28, 60A, 62A, Nos.33-67
odd numbers only,
including 65a

Kings End Nos.13-17 odd numbers Bicester Permit Parking
only, Nos.27-39 odd Places
numbers only N
Manchester Nos.1-8 inclusive Bicester Permit Parking
Terrace Places
Newport Terrace Nos.1-8 inclusive Bicester Permit Parking
Places

Bicester Permit Parking
Places

Priory Road

Nos.1-59, odd numbers
only & Nos.2, 4, 16 & 18

Bicester Permit Parking
Places

St. Johns Street
(Dunkins Close)

Nos.1-6

St. John's Court & Brook
Side

Bicester Permit Parking
Places

Victoria Road

Nos.1-9 odd numbers
only, Nos.51-54
inclusive

Bicester Permit Parking
Places

THE COMMON SEAL of THE
OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

was hereunto affixed in the presence of:

Solicitor / Designated Officer
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