OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (VARIOUS ROADS – CHERWELL DISTRICT) (MAP BASED) (PROHIBITION AND RESTRICTION OF WAITING AND PERMITTED PARKING) (VARIATION No.16) ORDER 2025

The Oxfordshire County Council in exercise of its powers under Sections 1(1), 2(1), 2(2), 4(2), 32(1), 35(1), 37, 45, 46, 49(4) and 53 and Part IV of Schedule 9 to the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ("the Act") and all other enabling powers, and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act hereby make the following Order.

- This Order may be cited as the Oxfordshire County Council (Various Roads -Cherwell District) (Map Based) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Permitted Parking) (Variation No.16) Order 2025 and shall come into force on the 17th day of March 2025.
- 2. Any reference in this Order to any enactment shall be construed as a reference to that enactment as amended, applied, consolidated, re-enacted by or as having effect by virtue of any subsequent enactment.
- 3. The Oxfordshire County Council (Various Roads Cherwell District) (Map Based) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Permitted Parking) Order 2021, as amended by the Oxfordshire County Council (Various Roads - Cherwell) (Map Based) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Permitted Parking) (Variation No.1) Order 2021, the Oxfordshire County Council (Various Roads - Cherwell) (Map Based) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Permitted Parking) (Variation No.2) Order 2021, and the Oxfordshire County Council (Various Roads - Cherwell) (Map Based) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Permitted Parking) (Variation No.3) Order 2022, The Oxfordshire County Council (Various Roads - Cherwell) (Map Based) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Permitted Parking) (Variation No.4) Order 2022, The Oxfordshire County Council (Oxford - Modification of Controlled Parking Zone Orders to Enable online Applications for Virtual Parking Permits) Order 2022, The Oxfordshire County Council (Various Roads - Cherwell) (Map Based) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Permitted Parking) (Variation No.6) Order 2023, The Oxfordshire County Council (Various Roads - Cherwell) (Map Based) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Permitted Parking) (Variation No.7) Order 2023, and the Oxfordshire County Council (Various Roads - Cherwell District) (Map Based) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Permitted Parking) (Variation No.8) Order 2023, the Oxfordshire County Council (Various Roads - Cherwell District) (Map Based) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Permitted Parking) (Variation No.9) Order 2023, the Oxfordshire County Council (Various Roads -Cherwell District) (Map Based) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Permitted Parking) (Variation No.10) Order 2024, and the Oxfordshire County Council (Various Roads - Cherwell District) (Map Based) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Permitted Parking) (Variation No.11) Order 2024, the Oxfordshire County Council (Various Roads - Cherwell District) (Map Based) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Permitted Parking) (Variation No.12) Order 2024, the Oxfordshire County Council (Various Roads - Cherwell District) (Map Based) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Permitted Parking)

(Variation No.13) Order 2025 and the Oxfordshire County Council (Various Roads - Cherwell District) (Map Based) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Permitted Parking) (Variation No.14) Order 2025 ("the 2021 Order") is amended in the manner and to the extent specified in the Schedule to this order.

GIVEN UNDER the Common Seal of the Oxfordshire County Council

this / 0th day of March 2025.

SCHEDULE

Amendments to "the 2021 Order"

Replacement of Map Tiles in "the 2021 Order":

1.)

The map tile specified below in column 2 has the effect of revoking and replacing any previous map tile and provisions specified in column 1.

Column 1	Column 2	
Current Map tile attached to "the 2021 Order"	Replacement Map tile attached to this Order	
AS55 – Version 0	AS55 – Version 1	
AT55 – Version 1	AT55 – Version 2	
AU55 – Version 1	AU55 – Version 2	

2.)

Schedule 2 of the 2021 Order is deleted and replaced as follows:

"Map Tile Ref	Revision	
AK54	0	
AK55	0	
AL54	1	
AM51	1	
AM53	0	
AM54	0	
AM56	0	
AN51	2	
AN52	1	

Map Tile Ref	Revision	
AT55	2	
AU51	0	
AU52	0	
AU53	1	
AU54	0	
AU55	2	
AU56	0	
AV53	1	
AV54	0	

Map Tile Ref	Revision
CV79	2
CV80	1
CV81	0
CW76	0
CW77	2
CW78	3
CW79	1
CW80	2
CX76	0

AN53	1	
AN54	0	
AN55	0	
AN56	0	
AN57	0	
AO51	0	
AO52	2	
AO53	0	
AO54	0	
AO55	0	
AO56	0	
AO57	0	
AP50	2	
AP51	1	
AP52	0	
AP53	1	
AP55	0	
AP56	3	
AP57	0	
AQ50	2	
AQ51	1	
AQ52	2	
AQ53	1	
AQ54	1	
AQ55	0	6
AQ56	1	
AQ57	0	
AR50	1	-
AR51	1 =	
AR52	3	
AR53	2	
AR54	0	
AR55	0	
AR56	1	
AS50	1	
AS51	3	
AS52	3	
AS53	2	-
AS54	2	
AS55	1	
AS56	0	

AV56	0	
AW53	0	
AW54	0	
AW55	0	
AW56	0	
AX55	0	
AX56	0	
AY55	1	
AZ55	0	
BA55	0	
BB55	0	
BF49	1	
BG48	1	
BG58	1	
BQ89	2	
BT56	3	
BU67	1	
CB68	0	
CL63	1	
CL64	1	
CM65	1	
CM66	1	
CQ78	1	
CS76	0	
CS77	2	
CS78	0	
CS79	1	
CS80	1	
CS81	3	
CT76	2	
CT77	1	
CT78	2	
CT79	1	
CT80	2	
CT81	1	
CU75	1	
CU76	2	
CU77	- 1	
CU78	0	
CU79	0	
CU80	2	

CX77	0	
CX78	0	
CX79	1	
CX80	0	
CY74	0	
CY76	1	
CY77	0	
CY80	1	
CZ74		
CZ76	1	
CZ77	0	
DA76	0	
DA77	0	
DF62	1	
DQ75	0	
DT59	0	
DU59	0	
DU60	1	
DU62	0	
DV60	2	
DV61	0	
DV62	1	
DW60	0	
DW61	0	
DW62	0	
DX60	0	
DX61	0	
DX62	1	
DY60	0	
DY61	0	
DY62	0	
DY63	0	
DZ61	0	
DZ62	0	
EA62	0	
EB62	0	
EC62	0	
EC63	0	
ED58	1	
ED63	0	
EE63	0	

AT51	1
AT52	0
AT53	2
AT54	0

CU81	1	
CV76	2	
CV77	1	
CV78	0	

EF63	0
EG63	0
Y56	2
Z56	1"

3.) Schedule 3 of the 2021 Order is amended as follows:

"SCHEDULE 3

PERMIT PARKING PLACES

Types of Parking Control, Name and Days and Hours of Operation:

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Resident Zone	Type of Parking Control	Name	Days of Operation	Prescribed Hours of Operation
Banbury	Resident Permit Holder Parking Places	Banbury Resident's Parking ('BCW', 'CG' & 'HR')	As stated in the Map Tile Label and or Map Schedule Legend related to each Resident Permit Holder Parking Place, or shared use Parking Place, where Permit Parking is permitted.	As stated in the Map Tile Label and or Map Schedule Legend related to each Resident Permit Holder Parking Place, or shared use Parking Place, where Permit Parking is permitted.
Bicester	Resident Permit Holder Parking Places	Bicester Resident`s Parking	As stated in the Map Tile Label and or Map Schedule Legend related to each Resident Permit Holder Parking Place, or shared use Parking Place, where Permit Parking is permitted.	As stated in the Map Tile Label and or Map Schedule Legend related to each Resident Permit Holder Parking Place, or shared use Parking Place, where Permit Parking is permitted.
Not applicable	Car Club Permit Holder Parking Places	Not Applicable	As stated in the Map Tile Label and or Map Schedule Legend related to each Car Club Permit Holder Parking Place.	As stated in the Map Tile Label and or Map Schedule Legend related to each Car Club Permit Holder Parking Place.

S

Schedule 5 is deleted and replaced as follows:

"Properties eligible to apply for Residents and Visitors Permits:

PART A

Banbury

Roads	Properties Eligible	Excluded properties	Parking Places for which Permit is Valid
Beargarden Road	1-15 odd numbers, & Nos.8-62 even numbers (inclusive)	Nos.1-4 Cassiope House and Plymouth Brethrens Meeting room	Banbury (BCW) Permit Parking Places
Coopers Gate	Nos.72-132 (inclusive)		Banbury (CG) Permit Parking Places
Crouch Street	Nos.1-34 (inclusive)	Upton court	Banbury (BCW) Permit Parking Places
Hightown Road	Nos.2 – 56 (evens) & Nos.13 – 37 (odds)		Banbury (HR) Permit Parking Places
Lambs Crescent	All properties		Banbury (HR) Permit Parking Places
Lime Avenue	All properties		Banbury (HR) Permit Parking Places
Kilbale Crescent	All properties		Banbury (HR) Permit Parking Places
West Bar Street	Nos.3-27 odd numbers, & Nos.2-80 even numbers (inclusive)	Atlantic House and Beechfield House	Banbury (BCW) Permit Parking Places
Westbeech Court	Nos.1-32 (inclusive)		Banbury (BCW) Permit Parking Places
Western Crescent	All properties		Banbury (HR) Permit Parking Places

PART B

Bicester

Roads	Properties Eligible	Excluded properties	Parking Places for which Permit is Valid
Bath Terrace	Nos.1-13 inclusive		Bicester Permit Parking Places
Church Lane	Nos.1-5 inclusive & No.1a (The Barn)		Bicester Permit Parking Places

4.)

Henley Gardens	Nos.1-8 inclusive	No. 6 (currently does not exist)	Bicester Permit Parking Places
Kings End	Nos.13-17 odd numbers only, Nos.27-39 odd numbers only		Bicester Permit Parking Places
Manchester Terrace	Nos.1-8 inclusive		Bicester Permit Parking Places
Newport Terrace	Nos.1-8 inclusive		Bicester Permit Parking Places
North Street	Nos.12, 14, 16, 18, 26, 28, 60A, 62A, Nos.33-67 odd numbers only, including 65a		Bicester Permit Parking Places
Priory Road	Nos.1-59, odd numbers only & Nos.2, 4, 16 & 18		Bicester Permit Parking Places
St. Johns Street (Dunkins Close)	Nos.1-6	St. John's Court & Brook Side	Bicester Permit Parking Places
Victoria Road	Nos.1-9 odd numbers only, Nos.51-54 inclusive		Bicester Permit Parking Places

THE COMMON SEAL of THE OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL was hereunto affixed in the presence of:

Solicitor / Designated Officer



2148124

CERTIFIED A TRUE COPY 17325 Mypon COUNTY SOLICITOR DXFORDSHIPE COUNTY COUNCIL